[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	4
	Name:
	Sherrie Hsu

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0012
	Date:
	March 12, 2025



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0012 would authorize a lease renewal with 201 SW 34th Street, LLC to allow Truck Maintenance Facility operations to continue while construction is underway at the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0012 would authorize the Executive to sign a lease renewal with 201 SW 34th Street, LLC, for space located at 201 SW 34th Street in Renton used by the DNRP’s Solid Waste Division. Currently, the Truck Maintenance Facility operations use this location as an interim location for the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill (CHRLF) operations while an alternative site analysis is being conducted prior to the construction of a new maintenance facility.

The original lease was signed April 21, 2021, amended October 21, 2021, and set to expire on March 31, 2026. The proposed ordinance would extend the lease by three years, through March 31, 2029, with the opportunity to extend the lease with two one-year options. The monthly rent rate would start at $75,000 per month.

BACKGROUND 

The Truck Maintenance Facility (TMF) was originally located onsite at the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill (CHRLF). In April 2021, an initial five-year lease was executed for the Farwest Steel Building to temporarily relocate the TMF from its location at CHRLF to allow TMF operations to continue, while construction of a new facility at CHRLF is underway. Construction of a new facility at CHRL would support of the 2019 Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan. The space is 98,306 square feet.

According to the property summary provided by Executive staff, the construction project was temporarily put on hold to allow for an alternative site analysis due to rising construction costs. This proposed lease extension would allow TMF operations to continue while construction is underway at the CHRLF.


ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0012 would authorize a lease renewal for space located at 201 SW 34th Street in Renton used by the DNRP and Solid Waste Division for the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill (CHRLF) operations.

Rationale for leasing. According to the property summary provided by Executive staff, this lease extension would support continued landfill operations while alternative analysis for the permanent facility is being completed.

Lease terms. The original lease was signed April 21, 2021, amended October 21, 2021, and set to expire on March 31, 2026. The proposed ordinance would extend the lease by three years, through March 31, 2029, with the opportunity to extend the lease with two one-year options. The monthly rent rate would start at $75,000 per month triple net lease.[footnoteRef:1] The lease would increase by 3% annually.  [1:  This means the tenant would be responsible for taxes, insurance, and utilities.] 


The agreement would also include a $45,000 tenant improvement allowance. Current tenant improvement costs total $74,728 to paint the administration area and restrooms. The Solid Waste Division will cover the remaining $29,728 to complete the tenant improvement project.

Table 1. Summary of the Lease Terms of Proposed Ordinance 2025-0012

	Category
	Terms


	Square Footage
	98,306 square feet

	Cost per Square Foot (Base Rent)
	$9.71 per sq. ft. per year

	Operating Costs

	$3.72 per sq. ft. per year

	Term
	Three years (April 1, 2026 – March 31, 2029), with options to extend with two one-year options.



Consistency with County Policies. In accordance with King County’s Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) policy, FMD and Transit reviewed this legislation for potential equity and social justice (ESJ) impacts. According to the property summary provided by Executive staff, this lease is located in the Cedar Hills neighborhood of Renton. The proposed continued use is consistent with existing services in the area. The SWD Truck Maintenance Facility program supports solid waste services in all areas of King County.

Legal Review.  The lease has been reviewed by Council’s legal counsel.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2025-0012 with attachment
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Lease Property Summary
image1.png
kil

King County




